



# **AMEX EXPLORATION INC.**

(UNE SOCIÉTÉ D'EXPLORATION)

États financiers consolidés intermédiaires  
Pour les périodes de six mois terminées  
30 juin 2018 et 2017

# **AMEX EXPLORATION INC.**

(AN EXPLORATION COMPANY)

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the six-month periods ended  
June 30, 2018 and 2017

AVIS AUX LECTEURS D'ÉTATS FINANCIERS CONSOLIDÉS INTERMÉDIAIRES :

NOTICE TO READERS OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Les états financiers consolidés intermédiaires non audités d'Amex Exploration Inc. pour la période de six mois se terminant le 30 juin 2018, n'ont pas été révisés par une firme d'auditeurs externes.

The Interim Consolidated Financial Statements unaudited of Amex Exploration Inc. for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018, were not audited by a firm of external auditors.

(s) Victor Cantore

---

Victor Cantore  
Président et chef de la direction /  
President and chief Executive Officer

(s) Martin Nicoletti

---

Martin Nicoletti  
Chef des opérations financières /  
Chief financial officer

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**États consolidés de la situation financière**  
**(En dollars canadiens)**

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(In Canadian dollars)**

	Notes	30 juin / June 30, 2018 (Non-audit� / Unaudited) \$	31 d�cembre / December 31, 2017 (Audit� / Audited) \$	
<b>ACTIF</b>				<b>ASSETS</b>
<b>Courant</b>				<b>Current</b>
Tr�sorerie		526 251	1 331 085	Cash
Autres d�biteurs		16 889	48 196	Other receivables
Titres n�gociables d'une soci�t� cot�e		18 734	28 101	Marketable securities in a quoted company
Cr�dits d'imp�t � recevoir		288 308	299 671	Tax credits receivable
Frais pay�s d'avance		6 847	7 495	Prepaid expenses
		<u>857 029</u>	<u>1 714 548</u>	
<b>Non courant</b>				<b>Non-Current</b>
Actifs d'exploration et d'�valuation	3	6 822 773	6 281 779	Exploration and evaluation assets
Immobilisations corporelles		10 268	11 854	Property and equipment
Total de l'actif		<u>7 690 070</u>	<u>8 008 181</u>	Total assets
<b>PASSIF</b>				<b>LIABILITIES</b>
<b>Courant</b>				<b>Current</b>
Dettes fournisseurs et autres cr�diteurs	5	594 122	756 251	Trade and other payables
Autre passif		-	163 554	Other liabilities
Total du passif		<u>594 122</u>	<u>919 805</u>	Total liabilities
<b>CAPITAUX PROPRES</b>				<b>EQUITY</b>
Capital social	6	20 029 157	20 029 157	Share capital
Bons de souscription	6	108 640	123 291	Warrants
Surplus d'apport		1 428 271	1 413 620	Contributed surplus
Option d'achat d'actions	7	777 410	777 410	Stock options
Cumul des autres �l�ments du r�sultat global		(3 639)	5 728	Accumulated other comprehensive income
D�ficit		<u>(15 243 891)</u>	<u>(15 260 830)</u>	Deficit
Total des capitaux propres		7 095 948	7 088 376	Total equity
Total du passif et des capitaux propres		<u>7 690 070</u>	<u>8 008 181</u>	Total liabilities and equity

Les notes compl mentaires font partie int grante des  tats financiers consolid s.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Les  tats financiers consolid s ont  t  approuv s et autoris s pour publication par le conseil d'administration le 14 ao t 2018.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors August 14, 2018.

(s) Victor Cantore  
 Victor Cantore  
 Pr sident et Chef de la Direction /  
 President and Chief Executive Officer

(s) Martin Nicoletti  
 Martin Nicoletti  
 Chef des Op rations Financi res /  
 Chief Financial Officer

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**États consolidés du résultat global**  
(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income**  
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Pour la période de trois mois terminée / For the three-month period ended		Pour la période de six mois terminée le / For the six-month period ended		
		30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	
		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Honoraires professionnels et de consultation		28 196	49 704	83 155	109 917	Consulting fees and professional fees
Honoraires de gestion		18 150	30 141	36 300	66 594	Management fees
Paiements fondés sur des actions	7	-	374 710	-	452 228	Share-based payments
Autres dépenses		23 867	54 190	27 309	78 037	Other expenses
Inscription et information des actionnaires		16 614	9 421	26 988	29 948	Registration and shareholders informations
Autres revenus		(1 111)	(10 915)	(3 281)	(13 748)	Other income
Perte (gain) résultant des écarts de change		(29 239)	7 093	(25 442)	48 798	Foreign exchange loss (gain)
Amortissement d'actifs non financiers		804	299	1 586	465	Amortization of non financial assets
<b>Résultat net avant impôt de la période</b>		<b>(57 281)</b>	<b>(514 643)</b>	<b>(146 615)</b>	<b>(772 239)</b>	<b>Loss of the period before income tax</b>
Recouvrement d'impôt différé		-	-	(163 554)	-	Deferred income tax recovery
Résultat net de la période		(57 281)	(514 643)	16 939	(772 239)	Net income (loss) of the period
<b>Autres éléments du résultat global</b>						<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>
Éléments qui seront reclassés ultérieurement en résultat net						Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Actifs financiers disponibles à la vente						Available-for-sale financial assets
Variation nette de la juste valeur de la période		646	(19 775)	9 367	(21 350)	Net change in fair value
Autres éléments du résultat global de la période après impôt		646	(19 775)	9 367	(21 350)	Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of tax
<b>Résultat global total de la période</b>		<b>(57 927)</b>	<b>(494 868)</b>	<b>7 572</b>	<b>(750 889)</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period</b>
<b>Résultat par action</b>						<b>Loss per share</b>
Résultat de base et dilué par action		(0,001)	(0,014)	0,000	(0,027)	Basic and diluted loss per share

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers consolidés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**États consolidés des variations des capitaux propres**  
**Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017**  
**(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)**

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
**For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017**  
**(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)**

Notes	Nombre d'actions / Number of shares	Capital social / Share Capital \$	Bon de Souscription / Warrants \$	Surplus d'apport / Contributed Surplus \$	Options d'achat d'actions / Stock Options \$	Cumul des autres éléments du résultat global / Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Déficit / Deficit \$	Total des capitaux propres / Total equity \$	
<b>Solde au 1<sup>er</sup> janvier 2018</b>	<b>38 615 697</b>	<b>20 029 157</b>	<b>123 291</b>	<b>1 413 620</b>	<b>777 410</b>	<b>5 728</b>	<b>(15 260 830)</b>	<b>7 088 376</b>	<b>Balance as at January 1, 2018</b>
Bons de souscription expirés	6	-	(14 651)	14 651	-	-	-	-	Expired warrants
Résultat net de la période	-	-	-	-	-	-	16 939	16 939	Net income for the period
<b>Autres éléments du résultat global</b>									<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>
Variation nette de la juste valeur de la période	-	-	-	-	-	(9 367)	-	(9 367)	Net change in fair value
Résultat global total de la période	-	-	-	-	-	(9 367)	16 939	7 572	Total comprehensive loss for the period
<b>Solde au 30 juin 2018</b>	<b>38 615 697</b>	<b>20 029 157</b>	<b>108 640</b>	<b>1 428 271</b>	<b>777 410</b>	<b>(3 639)</b>	<b>(15 243 891)</b>	<b>7 095 948</b>	<b>Balance as at June 30, 2018</b>

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers consolidés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated financial statement.

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**États consolidés des variations des capitaux propres**  
**Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017**  
**(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)**

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
**For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017**  
**(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)**

Notes	Nombre d'actions / Number of shares	Capital social / Share Capital	Bon de Souscription / Warrants	Surplus d'apport / Contributed Surplus	Options d'achat d'actions / Stock Options	Cumul des autres éléments du résultat global / Accumulated other comprehensive income	Déficit / Deficit	Total des capitaux propres / Total equity	
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
<b>Solde au 1<sup>er</sup> janvier 2017</b>	14 784 253	17 278 632	14 651	1 222 124	503 443	(14 600)	(14 313 185)	4 691 065	<b>Balance as at January 1, 2017</b>
Unités émises dans le cadre d'un placement privé	6 21 026 444	2 200 100	-	-	-	-	-	2 200 100	Units issued by private placement
Unités émises dans le cadre d'un placement privé accréditif	2 250 000	427 500	-	-	-	-	-	427 500	Shares issued in a flow-through private placement
Actions émises dans le cadre de l'acquisition de propriété	450 000	94 750	-	-	-	-	-	94 750	Issuance of share for property acquisition
Frais d'émissions d'unités	6 -	-	-	18 140	-	-	(202 627)	(184 487)	Issuance costs of units
Bons de souscription	-	-	108 640	-	-	-	-	108 640	Warrants
Paiements fondés sur les actions	7 -	-	-	-	452 228	-	-	452 228	Share-based payments
Options expirées	-	-	-	173 356	(173 356)	-	-	-	Expired options
Transactions avec les propriétaires	23 726 444	2 722 350	108 640	191 496	278 872	-	(202 627)	3 098 731	Transactions with owners
Résultat net de la période	-	-	-	-	-	-	(772 239)	(772 239)	Net loss for the period
<b>Autres éléments du résultat global</b>									<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>
Actifs financiers disponibles à la vente									Available-for-sale financial assets
Variation nette de la juste valeur de la période	-	-	-	-	-	21 350	-	21 350	Net change in fair value
Résultat global total de la période	-	-	-	-	-	21 350	(772 239)	(750 889)	Total comprehensive loss for the period
<b>Solde au 30 juin 2017</b>	<b>38 510 697</b>	<b>20 000 982</b>	<b>123 291</b>	<b>1 413 620</b>	<b>782 315</b>	<b>(6 750)</b>	<b>(15 288 051)</b>	<b>7 038 907</b>	<b>Balance as at June 30, 2017</b>

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers consolidés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated financial statement.

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Tableaux consolidés des flux de trésorerie**  
**(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)**

**Amex Exploration Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)**

	Notes	Pour la période de trois mois terminée / For the three-month period ended		Pour la période de six mois terminée le / For the six-month period ended		
		30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	
		\$	\$	\$	\$	
<b>ACTIVITÉS OPÉRATIONNELLES</b>						<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>
						Net income (loss) before income taxes
Résultat avant impôt		(57 281)	(514 643)	16 939	(772 239)	Adjustments :
Ajustements :						
Paiements fondés sur des actions	7	-	374 710	-	452 228	Share-based payments
Autres revenus		-	(8 205)	(163 554)	(8 205)	Other revenue
Amortissement d'actifs non financiers		804	298	1 586	465	Depreciation and amortization of non financial assets
Variation nette des éléments du fonds de roulement	9	77 646	180 158	(118 811)	95 833	Net change in working capital items
<b>Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités opérationnelles</b>		<b>21 169</b>	<b>32 318</b>	<b>(263 840)</b>	<b>(231 918)</b>	<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>
<b>ACTIVITÉS D'INVESTISSEMENT</b>						<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>
Acquisition d'immobilisations corporelles		-	(4 991)	-	(4 991)	Additions to property and equipment
Ajout aux actifs d'exploration et d'évaluation	3	(81 735)	(620 446)	(540 994)	(914 736)	Additions to exploration and evaluation assets
<b>Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités d'investissement</b>		<b>(81 735)</b>	<b>(625 437)</b>	<b>(540 994)</b>	<b>(919 727)</b>	<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>
<b>ACTIVITÉS DE FINANCEMENT</b>						<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>
Émission d'unités dans le cadre d'un placement privé	6	-	935 340	-	2 200 100	Issuance of units by private placements
Émission d'actions dans le cadre d'un placement accréditif		-	900 000	-	900 000	Issuance of units by flow-through private placements
Frais d'émission d'unités et d'actions		-	(131 287)	-	(184 487)	Issuance cost of units and shares
<b>Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités de financement</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>1 704 053</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2 915 613</b>	<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>
<b>Variation nette de la trésorerie</b>		<b>(60 566)</b>	<b>1 110 934</b>	<b>(804 834)</b>	<b>1 763 968</b>	<b>Net change in cash</b>
<b>Trésorerie au début de la période</b>		<b>586 817</b>	<b>763 513</b>	<b>1 331 085</b>	<b>110 479</b>	<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>
<b>Trésorerie à la fin de la période</b>		<b>526 251</b>	<b>1 874 447</b>	<b>526 251</b>	<b>1 874 447</b>	<b>Cash, end of period</b>

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers consolidés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated financial statements.

**1. NATURE DES ACTIVITÉS ET CONTINUITÉ D'EXPLOITATION**

Amex Exploration Inc. et ses filiales (ci-après la «Société») se spécialisent dans l'exploration de l'or dans des sites miniers situés au Canada.

Les états financiers consolidés ont été établis sur une base de continuité d'exploitation laquelle prévoit que la Société sera en mesure de réaliser ses actifs et d'acquitter ses dettes dans le cours normal de ses activités.

Le fond de roulement de la Société est positif de 262 907 \$ (fond de roulement positif de 794 743 \$ au 31 décembre 2017), mais étant donné que la Société n'a pas encore trouvé une propriété qui contient des dépôts de minéraux économiquement exploitables, la société n'a pas généré de revenus ni de flux de trésorerie de son exploitation et a cumulé un déficit de 15 243 891 \$ (15 260 830 \$ au 31 décembre 2017). Ces situations indiquent l'existence d'incertitudes susceptibles de jeter un doute relativement à la capacité de la Société de poursuivre ses activités.

La capacité de la Société de poursuivre ses activités dépend de l'obtention de nouveaux financements.

Les états financiers consolidés n'ont pas subi les ajustements qu'il serait nécessaire d'apporter aux valeurs comptables des actifs et passifs aux produits et aux charges présentés et au classement utilisé dans l'état consolidé de la situation financière si l'hypothèse de continuité d'exploitation ne convenait pas. Ces ajustements pourraient être importants.

**2. GÉNÉRALITÉS ET CONFORMITÉ AUX IFRS**

Amex Exploration Inc. est la Société mère.

Les états financiers consolidés intermédiaires ont été établis conformément avec la norme comptable internationale 34, information financière intermédiaire, utilisant des méthodes comptables conformes aux normes internationales d'information financière ("IFRS") émis par International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") et Interprétation du Comité International Financial Reporting Interpretation ("IFRIC"). Les États financiers devraient être lus en parallèle avec les états financiers annuels pour l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2017, lesquels ont été préparés conformément aux IFRS. Les méthodes comptables, les méthodes de calcul et de présentation appliquées dans les présents États financiers consolidés intermédiaires sont conformes aux méthodes et aux méthodes utilisées dans l'exercice financier précédent.

Les états financiers consolidés intermédiaires comprennent les comptes de filiales en propriété exclusive.

A l'exception de certains actifs et passifs évalués à la juste valeur, parce que requis selon certaines normes IFRS spécifiques, par exemple les actifs financiers disponibles à la vente, les états financiers consolidés ont été préparés sur la base du coût historique.

Les états financiers consolidés intermédiaires ont été approuvés et autorisés pour publication par le conseil d'administration le 14 août 2018.

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION**

Amex Exploration Inc. and its subsidiaries (hereinafter the "Company") specialize in exploration of gold mining sites located in Canada.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption, meaning the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company has a positive working capital of \$ 262,907 (positive working capital of \$ 794,743 as at December 2017), but given that the Company has not yet found a mineral property that contains mineral deposits that are economically recoverable, the Company has not generated income nor cash flows from its operations and has a deficit of \$ 15,243,891 (\$ 15,260,830 as at December 31, 2017). These conditions indicate the existence of an uncertainty that may cast doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional financing in the future.

The carrying amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses presented in the consolidated financial statements and the classification used in the consolidated statement of financial position have not been adjusted as would be required if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. Those adjustments could be material.

**2. GENERAL INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH IFRS**

Amex Exploration Inc. is the Company's ultimate parent company.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance to IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretation of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The accounting policies methods of computation and presentation applied in these interim consolidated Financial Statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of wholly-owned subsidiaries.

Apart from certain assets and liabilities measured at fair value as required under certain specific IFRS, for example available for sale financial assets, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 14, 2018.



**3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION**

La valeur comptable peut être détaillée comme suit :

**3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

The carrying amount can be analyzed as follows:

	Solde au 1 <sup>er</sup> janvier / Balance as at January 1, 2018	Entrées / Additions	Crédits miniers / Mining credits	Solde au 30 juin / Balance as at June 30, 2018
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property - Perron (a)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	6 442	-	-	6 442
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	3 103 260	525 291	-	3 628 551
	<u>3 109 702</u>	<u>525 291</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3 634 993</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property - Cameron (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	96 764	-	-	96 764
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	2 096 825	3 392	-	2 100 217
	<u>2 193 589</u>	<u>3 392</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2 196 981</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Madeleine Ouest (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	906	-	-	906
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	12 414	-	-	12 414
	<u>13 320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13 320</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Madeleine Est (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	5 722	-	-	5 722
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	12 795	-	-	12 795
	<u>18 517</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18 517</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Pusticamica (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	1 137	-	-	1 137
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	63 067	-	-	63 067
	<u>64 204</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>64 204</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River South (c)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	63 919	-	-	63 919
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	210 463	438	-	210 901
	<u>274 382</u>	<u>438</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>274 820</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River North (d)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	25 136	-	-	25 136
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	492 989	-	-	492 989
	<u>518 125</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>518 125</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River Centre (e)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	968	-	-	968
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	16 033	-	-	16 033
	<u>17 001</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17 001</u>

**3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite)**

**3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

	Solde au 1 <sup>er</sup> janvier / Balance as at January 1, 2017	Entrées / Additions	Crédits miniers / Mining credits	Solde au 30 juin / Balance as at June 30, 2018
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River West (f)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	2 375	-	-	2 375
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	8 152	-	-	8 152
	<u>10 527</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10 527</u>
Ontario / Ontario				
Propriété / Property – Gowan (g)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	36 320	-	-	36 320
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	26 092	11 873	-	37 965
	<u>62 412</u>	<u>11 873</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>74 285</u>
Sommaire / Summary				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	239 689	-	-	239 689
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	6 042 090	540 994	-	6 583 084
	<u>6 281 779</u>	<u>540 994</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6 822 773</u>

**Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

**Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

**3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite)****3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

	Solde au 1 <sup>er</sup> janvier / Balance as at January 1, 2017	Entrées / Additions	Crédits miniers / Mining credits	Solde au 31 décembre / Balance as at December 31, 2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property - Perron (a)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	6 442	-	6 442
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	2 769 127	338 517	(4 384)	3 103 260
	<u>2 769 127</u>	<u>344 959</u>	<u>(4 384)</u>	<u>3 109 702</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property - Cameron (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	85 612	11 152	-	96 764
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	2 071 713	27 410	(2 298)	2 096 825
	<u>2 157 325</u>	<u>38 562</u>	<u>(2 298)</u>	<u>2 193 589</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Madeleine Ouest (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	906	-	906
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	12 414	-	12 414
	<u>-</u>	<u>13 320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13 320</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Madeleine Est (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	5 722	-	5 722
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	12 795	-	12 795
	<u>-</u>	<u>18 517</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18 517</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Pusticamica (b)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	1 137	-	1 137
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	63 067	-	63 067
	<u>-</u>	<u>64 204</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>64 204</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River South (c)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	7 154	56 765	-	63 919
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	57 129	229 798	(76 464)	210 463
	<u>64 283</u>	<u>286 563</u>	<u>(76 464)</u>	<u>274 382</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River North (d)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	7 435	17 701	-	25 136
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	80 190	608 064	(195 265)	492 989
	<u>87 625</u>	<u>625 765</u>	<u>(195 265)</u>	<u>518 125</u>
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River Centre (e)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	968	-	-	968
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	7 380	12 561	(3 908)	16 033
	<u>8 348</u>	<u>12 561</u>	<u>(3 908)</u>	<u>17 001</u>

**3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite)**

**3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

	Solde au 1 <sup>er</sup> janvier / Balance as at January 1, 2017	Entrées / Additions	Crédits miniers / Mining credits	Solde au 31 décembre / Balance as at December 31, 2017
Québec / Quebec				
Propriété / Property – Eastmain River West (f)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	2 375	-	2 375
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	11 803	(3 651)	8 152
	<u>-</u>	<u>14 178</u>	<u>(3 651)</u>	<u>10 527</u>
Ontario / Ontario				
Propriété / Property – Gowan (g)				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	-	36 320	-	36 320
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	26 092	-	26 092
	<u>-</u>	<u>62 412</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62 412</u>
Sommaire / Summary				
Droits miniers / Mining rights	101 169	138 520	-	239 689
Frais d'exploration et d'évaluation / Exploration and evaluation expenses	4 985 539	1 342 521	(285 970)	6 042 090
	<u>5 086 708</u>	<u>1 481 041</u>	<u>(285 970)</u>	<u>6 281 779</u>

**3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite)**

## a) Perron, Québec

La propriété Perron est composée de 116 titres miniers couvrant une superficie de 4 518 hectares située dans les cantons de Perron et à 8 kilomètres au nord-ouest de la municipalité de Normétal. La propriété est détenue à 100 % par la Société. Des redevances de 2 % seront versées dans le cas où l'exploitation commerciale débiterait.

## b) Projet minier Lebel-sur-Quévillon, Québec

Le projet minier Lebel-sur-Quévillon, composé de 4 propriétés, est situé à 26 km au nord de Lebel-sur-Quévillon dans la partie nord-ouest de la province de Québec et à 150 km au nord-est de Val d'Or. La propriété détenue à 100% par la Société, se compose de 266 claims couvrant 14 863 hectares.

Le projet Lebel-sur-Quévillon se compose de la propriété Cameron (13 claims couvrant 731 Ha), la propriété Madeleine West (30 claims de plus de 1 682 Ha), la propriété Madeleine Est (74 claims de plus de 4 148 Ha) et de la propriété Pusticamica (149 claims de plus de 8 302 Ha).

La propriété Madeleine Ouest est composée de 30 titres miniers couvrant une superficie de 1 682 hectares située à environ 15 km au nord-est de la propriété originale d'Amex, la propriété Cameron.

La propriété Madeleine Est est composée de 74 titres miniers couvrant une superficie de 4 149 hectares située à environ 15 km au nord-est de la propriété originale d'Amex, la propriété Cameron.

La propriété Pusticamica est composée de 149 titres miniers couvrant une superficie de 8 303 hectares. La propriété Pusticamica est entourée de découvertes d'or, y compris le projet Osisko Windfall (75 km au sud), la propriété aurifère de Benoist de Ressources Cartier (5 km au sud) et la mine aurifère Metanor Bachelor (20 km au nord-est).

## c) Eastmain River South, Québec

La propriété Eastmain Sud est composée de 77 claims couvrant une superficie de 4 055 hectares située à environ 350 kilomètres au nord de Chibougamau au Québec, le long de nouvelle route du plan Nord Stornoway, territoire de la Baie James. La propriété est détenue en propriété exclusive par la Société.

## d) Eastmain River North, Québec

La propriété Eastmain Nord est composée de 38 claims couvrant une superficie de 1 996 hectares située à environ 350 kilomètres au nord de Chibougamau au Québec, le long de la nouvelle route du plan Nord Stornoway, territoire de la Baie James. La propriété est détenue en propriété exclusive par la Société.

## e) Eastmain River Centre, Québec

La propriété Eastmain Centre est composée de 4 claims couvrant une superficie de 210 hectares située à environ 350 kilomètres au nord de Chibougamau au Québec, le long de la nouvelle route du plan Nord Stornoway, territoire de la Baie James. La propriété est détenue en propriété exclusive par la Société.

## f) Eastmain River Ouest, Québec

La propriété Eastmain Ouest est composée de 16 claims couvrant une superficie de 841 hectares située à environ 350 kilomètres à l'ouest de Chibougamau au Québec, le long de la nouvelle route du plan Nord Stornoway, territoire de la Baie James. La propriété est détenue en propriété exclusive par la Société.

**3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

## a) Perron, Quebec

The Perron property is composed of 116 claims covering an area of 4,518 hectares located in the township of Perron is located 8 kilometers northwest of the town of Normetal. The property is wholly-owned by the Company. Royalties of 2 % will be paid if commercial operations are attained.

## b) Lebel-sur-Quévillon project, Quebec

The Lebel-sur-Quévillon project consist of 4 properties that are located 26 km North of Lebel-sur-Quévillon in the north-western part of the Quebec province and 150 km northeast of Val d'Or. The properties, 100% owned by the Company, consists of 266 claims covering 14,863 hectares.

The Lebel-sur-Quévillon project consist of the Cameron property (13 claims over 731 Ha), Madeleine West property (30 claims over 1,682 Ha), Madeleine East property (74 claims over 4,148 Ha) and Pusticamica property (149 claims over 8,302 Ha).

The Madeleine West property is composed of 30 claims covering an area of 1,682 hectares located about 15 km north east of the original Cameron property.

The Madeleine East property is composed of 74 claims covering an area of 4,149 hectares located approximately 15 km northeast of the original Cameron property.

The Pusticamica property is composed of 149 claims covering an area of 8,303 hectares. The Pusticamica property is surrounded by gold discoveries including the Osisko Windfall Gold project (75 km south), the Benoist Gold Property of Cartier Resources (5 km south) and the operating Metanor Bachelor Gold mine (20 km northeast).

## c) Eastmain River South, Quebec

The Eastmain South property is composed of 77 claims covering an area of 4,055 hectares located approximately 350 kilometers North of Chibougamau Quebec, along Plan Nord Stornoway new road, James Bay territory. The property is wholly-owned by the Company.

## d) Eastmain River North, Quebec

The Eastmain Nord property is composed of 38 claims covering an area of 1,996 hectares located approximately 350 kilometers North of Chibougamau Quebec, along Plan Nord Stornoway new road, James Bay territory. The property is wholly-owned by the Company.

## e) Eastmain River Centre, Quebec

The Eastmain River Centre property is composed of 4 claims covering on are of 210 hectares, located approximately 350 kilometers North of Chibougamau Quebec, along Plan Nord Stornoway new road, James Bay territory. The property is wholly-owned by the Company.

## f) Eastmain River West, Quebec

The Eastmain River West property is composed of 16 claims covering on are of 841 hectares, located approximately 350 kilometers West of Chibougamau Quebec, along Plan Nord Stornoway new road, James Bay territory. The property is wholly-owned by the Company.

## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

### 3. ACTIFS D'EXPLORATION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite)

#### g) Gowan, Ontario

La propriété Gowan est situé dans le canton de Gowan, à 19 km au nord de Timmins et à 10 km à l'est de Kidd Creek et comprend 1 claims de blocs couvrant 256 hectares d'un ensemble prospectif de roches volcaniques felsiques semblables à celles qui abritent la mine Kidd Creek.

Le 1<sup>er</sup> mai 2017, la Société s'est engagé dans le cadre d'une entente d'option d'achat d'acquérir la propriété Gowan selon certaines conditions. Les conditions stipulent que la Société devra verser une contrepartie totale de 20 000 \$ en comptant et émettre 400 000 actions ordinaires en plusieurs étapes s'échelonnant sur une période de 3 ans suivant la date de signature de l'entente. De plus, la société doit engager 25 000 \$ en frais d'exploration avant mai 2020 plus royauté. En 2017, la Société a émis 100 000 actions, d'une valeur de 37 000\$, et déboursé 5 000 \$ en espèces.

h) Le 22 février 2017, la Société a acquis les droits et intérêts rattachés à 16 claims et 37 claims, situés respectivement dans la région des projets Eastmain River North et Eastmain River South. Cela en contrepartie de l'émission de 350 000 actions ordinaires, d'une valeur de 65 000 \$, et l'octroi d'une redevance de 1,5% sur les revenus nets de fonderie.

### 4. CONTRATS DE LOCATION

Les paiements minimaux futurs de location simple s'établissent comme suit :

	Paiement minimum exigibles au titre de la location / Minimum lease payments due				
	Moins de 1 an / Within 1 year	De 1 à 5 ans / 1 to 5 years	Plus 5 ans / After 5 years	Total	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
30 juin 2018	10 710	-	-	10 710	June 30, 2018
31 décembre 2017	21 420	-	-	21 420	December 31, 2017

Les paiements au titre de la location comptabilisés en charges au cours de la période totalisent 10 710 \$ (21 420 \$ en 2017). Ce montant représente les paiements minimaux au titre de la location. Aucun paiement de sous-location ou paiement de loyers conditionnels ont été effectués ou reçus.

Les baux de la Société ne contiennent pas de clauses de loyer conditionnel, options de renouvellement ou de clauses d'indexation ou de restrictions, telles que celles concernant les dividendes, l'endettement complémentaire et d'autres locations.

### 5. DETTES FOURNISSEURS ET AUTRES CRÉDITEURS

	30 juin / June 30, 2018	31 décembre / December 31, 2017	
	\$	\$	
Dettes fournisseurs (a)	510 807	585 947	Trade accounts (a)
Autres créditeurs	83 315	170 804	Other payables
Dettes fournisseurs et autres créditeurs	594 122	756 251	Trade and other payables

a) Selon une entente signée le 17 avril 2014 entre Métaux Osisko Inc. (Aparavant Exploration Bowmore Ltée.) et la Société. Métaux Osisko Inc. est responsable d'une portion des dettes fournisseurs de la Société totalisant 367 775 \$ (367 775 au 31 décembre 2017) pour les travaux d'exploration et effectués sur la propriété Natora maintenant radiée.

### 3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

#### g) Gowan, Ontario

The Gowan property is located in the Gowan Township, 19 km NE of Timmins and 10 km East of Kidd Creek and consist of 1 block claims covering 256 hectares of a prospective package of felsic volcanic rocks similar to those which host the Kidd Creek Mine.

On May 1, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire the Gowan Property under certain conditions. The conditions stipulate that the Company will have to pay a total consideration of \$ 20,000 by counting and issuing 400,000 common shares in several stages over a period of 3 years following the date of signature of the agreement. In addition, the company must commit \$ 25,000 in exploration expenses before May 2020, which will be more kings. In 2017, the Company issued 100,000 shares valued at \$ 37,000 and disbursed \$ 5,000 in cash.

h) On February 22, 2017, the Company acquired rights and interests in 16 claims and 37 claims located in the Eastmain River North and Eastmain River South projects region respectively. This is offset by the issuance of 350,000 common shares, valued at \$ 65,000, and the granting of a 1.5% royalty on net smelter returns.

### 4. LEASES

The Company's future minimum operating lease payments are as follows:

Lease payments recognized as an expense during the reporting period amount to \$ 10,710 (\$ 21,420 in 2017). This amount consists of minimum lease payments. No sublease payments or contingent rent payments were made or received.

The Company's operating lease agreements do not contain any contingent rent clauses, renewal options or escalation clauses or any restrictions, such as those concerning dividends, additional debt, and further leasing.

### 5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

a) According to an agreement signed on April 17, 2014 between Osisko Metals Incorporated (Previously Bowmore Exploration Ltd) and the Company. Osisko Metals Incorporated is responsible of a portion of the trade accounts of the Company totalling \$ 367,775 (\$ 367,775 as at December 31, 2017) for the work performed on the Natora property now being write-off.

**6. CAPITAUX PROPRES**
**6.1 Capital social**

Le capital social de la Société se compose d'actions ordinaires entièrement payées au 30 juin 2018 et au 31 décembre 2017.

**Autorisé**

Nombre illimité d'actions ordinaires sans valeur nominale. Toutes les actions sont admissibles, chacune de la même façon, au versement de dividendes et au remboursement du capital et donnent droit à un vote à l'assemblée des actionnaires d'Amex Exploration Inc.

**Le 12 juin 2017**, la Société a complété un placement privé et a émis 2 250 000 unités à 0,40 \$ pour un total de 900 000 \$. Chaque unité comprend une action ordinaire accréditive et un demi-bon de souscription. Chaque bon complet a un prix d'exercice de 0,45 \$ et une durée de 24 mois. Dans le cadre de l'offre, la Société a versé aux courtiers inscrits une commission de 79 500 \$ et émis 180 000 bons aux courtiers. Chaque bon au courtier permet à son détenteur d'acheter une action ordinaire à un prix de 0,40 \$ chacune, pour une période de 24 mois. Une valeur de 108 640 \$ a été attribué aux bons de souscriptions et 363 860 \$ aux autres passifs. La juste valeur des bons de souscriptions a été déterminée en utilisant le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes et sur la base des hypothèses suivantes : Prix de l'action de 0,19 \$, Volatilité prévue de 135,29 %, Taux d'intérêt sans risque de 0,892%, Durée de vie prévue de 2 ans et Prix d'exercice de 0,45 \$. Une valeur de 18 140 \$ a été attribué aux bons de courtiers. La juste valeur des bons a été déterminée en utilisant le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes et sur la base des hypothèses suivantes : Prix de l'action de 0,19 \$, Volatilité prévue de 135,29 %, Taux d'intérêt sans

**Le 7 avril 2017**, la Société a complété un placement privé et a émis 7 693 000 unités à 0,13 \$ pour un total de 1 000 090 \$. Chaque unité comprend une action ordinaire et un bon de souscription ayant un prix d'exercice de 0,18 \$ et une durée de 18 mois. Aucune valeur n'a été attribué aux bons de souscriptions. Dans le cadre de l'offre, la Société a émis 105 000 actions ordinaires et 105 000 bons aux courtiers. Chaque bon au courtier permet à son détenteur d'acheter une action ordinaire à un prix de 0,18 \$ chacune, pour une période de 18 mois. Aucune valeur n'a été attribué aux bons aux courtiers.

**Le 15 février 2017**, la Société a complété un placement privé et a émis 13 333 444 actions ordinaires à 0,09 \$ pour un total de 1 200 010 \$. Dans le cadre de ce placement, la Société a versé un montant de 45 795 \$ en espèce au courtier.

**6.2 Bons de souscription**

Les bons de souscription en circulation permettent à leurs détenteurs de souscrire un nombre équivalent d'actions ordinaires comme suit :

**6. EQUITY**
**6.1 Share Capital**

The share capital of the Company consists of fully paid common shares as at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

**Authorized**

Unlimited number of shares without par value. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital, and represent one vote each at the shareholders' meeting of Amex Exploration Inc.

**On June 12, 2017**, the Company completed a private placement et issued 2,250,000 units at the price of \$ 0.40 each, for gross proceeds of \$ 900,000. Each unit includes one flow-through common share and one half-warrant warrant. Each half warrant can be exercised at a price of \$ 0.45 for a period of 24 months. In the offering, the Company paid a commission of \$ 79,500 and issued 180,000 brokers warrants. Each brokers warrant having an exercise price of \$ 0.40 and a term of 24 months. A value of \$ 108,640 was allocated to the warrants and \$ 363,860 to the other liabilities. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model and based on the following assumptions: Share price \$ 0.19, Volatility forecast 135.29%, Interest rate 0.892% risk free, 2 year expected life and 0.45 \$ exercise price. A value of \$ 18,140 was allocated to the brokers warrants. The fair value of the brokers warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model and based on the following assumptions: Share price \$ 0.19, Volatility forecast 135.29%, Interest rate 0.892% risk free, 2 year expected life and 0.40 \$ exercise price.

**On April 7, 2017**, the Company completed a private placement et issued 7,693,000 units at the price of \$ 0.13 each, for gross proceeds of \$ 1,000,090. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant with an exercise price of \$ 0.18 and a term of 18 months. No value has been assigned to the warrants. In connection with the offering, the Company issued 105,000 common shares and 105,000 brokers warrants. Each brokers warrant having an exercise price of \$ 0.18 and a term of 18 months. No value has been assigned to the brokers warrants.

**On February 15, 2017**, the Company completed a private placement et issued 13,333,444 common shares at the price of \$ 0.09 each, for gross proceeds of \$ 1,200,010. As part of this transaction, the Corporation paid \$ 45,795 as a finder's fee.

**6.2 Warrants**

Outstanding warrants entitle their holders to subscribe to an equivalent number of common shares, as follows:

	30 juin / June 30, 2018		31 décembre / December 31, 2017		
	Nombre de bons de souscription / Number of warrants	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price	Nombre de bons de souscription / Number of warrants	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price	
Solde au début de la période	9 438 000	0,23	1 120 000	0,50	Balance, beginning of the period
Attribués	-	-	8 818 000	0,21	Granted
Expirés	(620 000)	0,50	(500 000)	0,50	Expired
Solde à la fin de la période	<u>8 818 000</u>	<u>0,23</u>	<u>9 438 000</u>	<u>0,23</u>	Balance, end of the period
	30 juin / June 30, 2018		31 décembre / December 31, 2017		
Date d'expiration	Nombre / Number	Prix d'exercice / Exercise price	Nombre / Number	Prix d'exercice / Exercise price	Expiration date
		\$		\$	
10 mai 2018	-	-	620 000	0,50	May 10, 2018
7 octobre 2018	7 693 000	0,18	7 693 000	0,18	October 7, 2018
12 juin 2019	1 125 000	0,45	1 125 000	0,45	June 12, 2019
	<u>8 818 000</u>		<u>9 438 000</u>		

**Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

**Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

**6. CAPITAUX PROPRES (suite)****6.3 Bons de souscription émis aux courtiers**

Les bons de souscription émis aux courtiers en circulation permettent à leurs détenteurs de souscrire à un nombre équivalent d'actions ordinaires, comme suit :

	30 juin / June 30, 2018	
	Nombre de bons de souscription / Number of warrants	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price
Solde au début de la période	355 000	\$ 0,31
Attribués	-	-
Expirés	(70 000)	0,25
Solde à la fin de la période	<u>285 000</u>	<u>0,31</u>

**6. EQUITY (continued)****6.3 Broker warrants**

Outstanding broker's warrants entitle their holders to subscribe to an equivalent number of common shares, as follows:

	31 décembre / December 31, 2017		
	Nombre de bons de souscription / Number of warrants	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price	
Solde au début de la période	70 000	\$ 0,25	Balance, beginning of period
Attribués	285 000	0,32	Granted
Expirés	-	-	Expired
Solde à la fin de la période	<u>355 000</u>	<u>0,31</u>	Balance, end of period

	30 juin / June 30, 2018	
Date d'expiration	Nombre / Number	Prix d'exercice / Exercise price
		\$
10 mai 2018	-	-
7 octobre 2018	105 000	0,18
12 juin 2019	180 000	0,40
	<u>285 000</u>	

	31 décembre / December 31, 2017		
Date d'expiration	Nombre / Number	Prix d'exercice / Exercise price	Expiration date
		\$	
	70 000	0,25	May 10, 2018
	105 000	0,18	October 7, 2018
	180 000	0,40	June 12, 2019
	<u>355 000</u>		

**7. PAIEMENTS FONDÉS SUR DES ACTIONS**

La Société a adopté un régime de paiements fondés sur des actions en vertu duquel les membres du conseil d'administration peuvent attribuer des options d'achat d'actions ordinaires aux administrateurs, aux membres du personnel et aux consultants. Le nombre maximal d'actions pouvant être émises en vertu du régime est de 3 851 070 actions.

Le prix d'exercice de chaque option est déterminé par les membres du conseil d'administration et ne peut pas être inférieur à la valeur marchande des actions ordinaires le jour précédant l'attribution, et la date d'échéance ne peut excéder cinq ans. Les options sont acquises immédiatement.

Tous les paiements fondés sur des actions seront réglés en instruments de capitaux propres. La Société n'a aucune obligation légale ou implicite de racheter ou de régler les options en trésorerie.

Les options d'achat d'actions en circulation et exerçables de la Société s'établissent comme suit pour les exercices de présentation de l'information financière considérées :

**7. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS**

The Company has adopted a share based payments plan under which members of the Board of Directors may award options for common shares to directors, staff members and consultants. The maximum number of shares issuable under the plan is 3,851,070.

The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors and cannot be less than the market value of the common shares on the day prior the award, and the term of the options cannot exceed five years. The options vest immediately.

All share-based payments will be settled in equity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash.

The Company's outstanding and exercisable share options are as follows for the reporting years presented:

	30 juin / June 30, 2018	
	Nombre d'options / Number of options	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price
Solde au début de la période	3 110 000	\$ 0,31
Attribuées	-	-
Expirées	-	-
Solde à la fin de la période	<u>3 110 000</u>	<u>0,31</u>

	31 décembre / December 31, 2017		
	Nombre d'options / Number of options	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price	
Solde au début de la période	1 215 000	\$ 0,57	Balance, beginning of period
Attribuées	2 075 000	0,23	Granted
Expirées	(180 000)	1,25	Expired
Solde à la fin de la période	<u>3 110 000</u>	<u>0,31</u>	Balance, end of period



## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

### 7. PAIEMENTS FONDÉS SUR DES ACTIONS (suite)

Le tableau ci-dessous résume l'information relative aux options d'achat d'actions au 30 juin 2018 :

Écart des prix d'exercice / Range of exercise price
\$
0,16 à 0,26 / 0.16 to 0.26
0,65 à 0,75 / 0.65 to 0.75

Le tableau ci-dessous résume l'information relative aux options d'achat d'actions au 31 décembre 2017:

Écart des prix d'exercice / Range of exercise price
\$
0,16 à 0,26 / 0.16 to 0.26
0,65 à 0,75 / 0.65 to 0.75

La juste valeur comptabilisée aux résultats de néant \$ (452 228 \$ en 2017) des options attribuées a été déterminée en utilisant le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes et sur la base des hypothèses moyennes pondérées suivantes :

	30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	
Prix de l'action	-	0,17 \$	Share price
Volatilité prévue	-	132,12 %	Expected volatility
Taux d'intérêt sans risque	-	1,183 %	Risk-free interest rate
Durée de vie prévue	-	5 années / Years	Expected life
Prix d'exercice	-	0,16 \$	Exercise price
Juste valeur pondérée	-	0.15 \$	Weighted fair value

La volatilité sous-jacente prévue a été déterminée à partir des données historiques des actions de la Société sur la durée de vie prévue. Aucune caractéristique particulière inhérente aux options attribuées n'a été prise en compte dans l'évaluation de la juste valeur.

### 8. ACTIFS ET PASSIFS FINANCIERS

Les actifs et les passifs financiers évalués à la juste valeur à l'état consolidé de la situation financière sont présentés selon la hiérarchie des évaluations à la juste valeur.

Cette hiérarchie regroupe les actifs et les passifs financiers en trois niveaux selon l'importance des données utilisées dans l'évaluation de la juste valeur des actifs et des passifs financiers.

Les niveaux de hiérarchie des évaluations à la juste valeur sont les suivants:

- h) Niveau 1: prix cotés (non rajustés) sur des marchés actifs pour des actifs ou des passifs identiques à la date de présentation de l'information financière;
- j) Niveau 2: données, autres que les prix cotés visés au niveau 1, observables pour l'actif ou le passif, directement (par exemple les prix) ou indirectement (par exemple les dérivés de prix); et
- l) Niveau 3: données relatives à l'actif ou le passif qui ne sont pas fondées sur des données de marché observables (données non observables)

### 7. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

The table below summarizes the information related to share options as at June 30, 2018 :

Options en circulation et exerçables/ Outstanding and exercisable options			
Nombre d'options / Number of options	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price		Durée résiduelle (années) Remaining life (years)
	\$		
2 635 000	0,24		3,45
475 000	0,69		0,77
3 110 000			

The table below summarizes the information related to share options as at December 31, 2017:

Options en circulation / Outstanding options			
Nombre d'options / Number of options	Prix d'exercice moyen pondéré / Weighted average exercise price		Durée résiduelle (années) Remaining life (years)
	\$		
2 635 000	0,24		3,72
475 000	0,69		0,92
3 110 000			

The value recognized in profit or loss of the granted options of \$ nil (\$ 452,228 in 2017) was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and based on the following weighted average assumptions:

The underlying expected volatility was determined by reference to historical data of the Company's shares over the expected life period. No special features inherent to the options granted were incorporated into measurement of fair value.

### 8. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy.

This hierarchy groups financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of financial assets and liabilities.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- i) Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the reporting date;
- k) Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- m) Level 3: inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable data (unobservable inputs)

## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

## Amex Exploration Inc.

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

### 8. ACTIFS ET PASSIFS FINANCIERS (suite)

Le niveau dans lequel l'actif ou le passif financier est classé est déterminé selon la donnée du niveau le plus bas qui a une importance par rapport à l'évaluation de la juste valeur.

Les titres négociables d'une société cotée évalués à la juste valeur dans l'état consolidé de la situation financière aux 30 juin 2018 et 31 décembre 2017 sont classés dans le niveau 1.

Il n'y a eu aucun transfert entre les niveaux 1 et 2 dans les exercices considérés.

Les techniques et les méthodes d'évaluation utilisées dans le but de mesurer la juste valeur n'ont pas été modifiées par rapport aux exercices précédents.

### 9. INFORMATIONS ADDITIONNELLES - FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE

La variation nette des éléments du fonds de roulement se détaille comme suit :

	Période de trois mois terminée / For the three-month period ended	
	30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
Crédit d'impôt à recevoir	-	-
Autres débiteurs	72 410	(7 155)
Frais payés d'avance	(807)	129 064
Dettes fournisseurs et autres créditeurs	(5 320)	58 249
Total	<u>77 646</u>	<u>180 158</u>

### 10. TRANSACTIONS ENTRE PARTIES LIÉES

Les parties liées de la Société comprennent des sociétés liées et les principaux dirigeants.

Sauf indication contraire, aucune des transactions ne comporte de caractéristiques ni conditions spéciales, et aucune garantie n'a été donnée ou reçue. Les soldes sont généralement réglés en trésorerie.

La rémunération des principaux dirigeants comprend les charges suivantes:

#### 10.1 Rémunération des membres clés de la direction

	30 juin /	30 juin /
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
	\$	\$
Avantages à court terme des dirigeants		
Honoraires de consultation	15 000	15 000
Honoraires de gestion	18 150	30 469
Honoraires professionnels	39 450	66 406
	<u>72 600</u>	<u>111 875</u>
Paiements à base d'actions	-	323 360
Rémunération totale	72 600	435 235
Comptabilisé aux actifs d'exploration et d'évaluation	(39 450)	(66 406)
Rémunération totale	<u>33 150</u>	<u>368 829</u>

### 8. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

The level within which the financial asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement.

Marketable securities in a quoted company are measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are classified in level 1.

There have been no transfers between levels 1 and 2 in the reporting years.

The method and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared to the previous reporting years.

### 9. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - CASH FLOWS

The net change in working capital items is detailed as follows:

	Période de six-mois terminée / For the six-month period ended		
	30 juin / June 30, 2018	30 juin / June 30, 2017	
	\$	\$	
	11 363	-	Tax credits receivable
	31 307	(51 196)	Accounts receivables
	648	(1 172)	Prepaid expenses
	(162 129)	148 200	Trade and other payables
Total	<u>(118 811)</u>	<u>95 833</u>	Total

### 10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties of the Company include related companies and key management personnel.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporated special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are generally settled in cash.

The key management personnel compensation includes the following expenses:

#### 10.1 Remuneration of key management personnel

	30 juin /	30 juin /	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017	
	\$	\$	
			Short-term management benefits
	30 000	30 000	Consulting fees
	36 300	66 922	Management fees
	78 900	115 078	Professional fees
	<u>145 200</u>	<u>212 000</u>	
	-	381 730	Share-based payments
	145 200	593 730	Total Remuneration
	(78 900)	(115 078)	Recognized in exploration and evaluation assets
Total remuneration expenses	<u>66 300</u>	<u>478 652</u>	Total remuneration expenses

## **Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes complémentaires

Pour les périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin 2018 et 2017

(Non audités, en dollars canadiens)

## **Amex Exploration Inc.**

Notes to consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

### **11. POLITIQUES ET PROCÉDURES DE GESTION DU CAPITAL**

Les objectifs de la Société en ce qui a trait à la gestion du capital sont d'assurer la capacité de la Société de poursuivre ses activités, d'augmenter la valeur des actifs de la Société et d'assurer un rendement aux propriétaires de la Société.

Ces objectifs seront atteints par l'établissement de projets d'exploration adéquats, la mise en valeur de ces projets et ultimement la mise en production ou la vente des propriétés et l'obtention de liquidités, avec des partenaires ou seul.

La Société gère son capital sur la base de la valeur comptable des capitaux propres. Le capital pour l'exercice considéré est détaillé à la note 8 et dans l'état consolidé des variations des capitaux propres.

La Société n'est soumise à aucune exigence en matière de capital imposée de l'extérieur, sauf lorsqu'elle conclut un placement accréditif pour lequel le montant doit être utilisé à des fins d'exploration, dont les détails sont fournis à la note 6.

La Société finance ses activités d'exploration et d'évaluation principalement en recherchant des capitaux supplémentaires au moyen soit de placements privés, soit de placements publics.

Lorsque les conditions de financement ne sont pas optimales, la Société peut signer des conventions d'options ou autres ententes pour être en mesure de continuer ses activités d'exploration et d'évaluation ou peut ralentir ses activités jusqu'à ce que les conditions de financement s'améliorent.

### **12. ÉVÉNEMENTS POSTÉRIEURS À LA DATE DE CLÔTURE**

Aucun événement subséquent.

### **11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES**

The Company's capital management objectives are to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to increase the value of the assets of the business, and to provide an adequate return to owners.

These objectives will be achieved by identifying the right exploration projects, adding value to these projects and ultimately taking them through to production or sale and cash flows, either with partners or by the Company's own means.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity. Capital for the reporting year is summarized in Note 8 and in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements except when the Company issues flow-through shares for which an amount should be used for exploration work. See Notes 6 for more information related to this.

The Company finances its exploration and evaluation activities principally by raising additional capital either through private placements or public offerings.

When financing conditions are not optimal, the Company may enter into option agreements or other solutions to continue its activities or may slow its activities until conditions improve.

### **12. POST-REPORTING DATE EVENTS**

No subsequent event.